

No. 11-35517

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants,

ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA
Case No. 09-cv-00023-JWS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas E. Lenhart
State of Alaska Department of Law
P. O. Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811
(907) 465-3600
Attorney for State of Alaska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE USDA’S DECISION TO EXEMPT THE TONGASS FROM THE ROADLESS RULE WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.....	3
A. The Significance of Congressional Direction in the Tongass Exemption Rulemaking	4
B. The Tongass Exemption Did Not Provide an Expiration Date.....	11
C. The Rule Resolves Legal Uncertainties Regarding the Tongass	12
D. USDA’s Jobs Rationale is Reasonable and Supported by the Record	15
E. The USDA Rationale on Community Connections is Reasonable and Supported by the Record.....	17
F. The Tongass is Adequately Protected without the Roadless Rule	21
II. THE TONGASS EXEMPTION COMPLIED WITH NEPA.....	23
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER ALTERNATIVE REMEDIES.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87, 103 (1983).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842 (1984).....	4, 10
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800, 1811 (2009)	1, 2, 3
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 357 F.3d 981, 988 (9th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	16
<i>Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874, 917 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 42 (1983).....	1
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 4212 F.3d 797, 808-09 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	9

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1604.....	26
16 U.S.C. § 3101	2
16 U.S.C. § 539(d)	2

Regulations

36 C.F.R. §§ 294.20-14.....	1
36 C.F.R. § 294.14(d)	2
66 Fed. Reg. 3244	1
68 Fed. Reg. 75136	2
